

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED
No. 18-5312

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

AMERICAN CLINICAL LABORATORY ASSOCIATION,

Appellant,

v.

ALEX M. AZAR, II, SECRETARY, UNITED STATES
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES,

Appellee.

On Appeal from the District Court for the District of Columbia

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* THE COLLEGE OF AMERICAN
PATHOLOGISTS, THE ADVANCED MEDICAL TECHNOLOGY
ASSOCIATION, AND THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION FOR THE
SUPPORT OF LONG TERM CARE
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT AND REVERSAL**

Richard D. Raskin
David W. McAloon
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
1501 K Street, NW
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 736-8000
rraskin@sidley.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

December 11, 2018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
GLOSSARY	viii
<i>AMICI CURIAE'S</i> STATEMENT OF IDENTITY, INTEREST, AND AUTHORITY TO FILE	1
INTRODUCTION.....	4
ARGUMENT	6
I. The Rule Exceeds the Scope of the Secretary's Authority.	6
A. The Rule redefines the universe of regulated entities in ways Congress did not permit.....	6
B. The Secretary's Rule is contrary not only to the plain language of PAMA, but also the legislation's clear in- tent.	12
II. The Secretary's Action Is Not Shielded From Judicial Review ...	19
A. PAMA does not restrict this Court's review of the Sec- retary's action.....	20
B. The Secretary's action is <i>ultra vires</i>	24
CONCLUSION.....	28
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	29
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Am. Clinical Lab. Ass’n v. Azar</i> , --- F. Supp. 3d ---, No. 17-2645, 2018 WL 4539681 (D.D.C. Sept. 21, 2018)	23, 26
<i>Amgen Inc. v. Smith</i> , 357 F.3d 103 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	25
<i>Athlone Indus. v. Consumer Prod. Safety Comm’n</i> , 707 F.2d 1485 (D.C. Cir. 1983)	27
<i>Bd. of Governors v. MCorp Fin., Inc.</i> , 502 U.S. 32 (1991)	25
<i>Bowen v. Mich. Acad. of Family Physicians</i> , 476 U.S. 667 (1986)	23
<i>Cent. United Life Ins. v. Burwell</i> , 827 F.3d 70 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	11
<i>Comcast Corp. v. FCC</i> , 579 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	10
<i>Cuozzo Speed Tech., LLC v. Lee</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2131 (2016)	20
<i>Dart v. United States</i> , 848 F.2d 217 (D.C. Cir. 1988)	20, 25
<i>Fla. Health Scis. Ctr. v. Sec’y of Health & Human Servs.</i> 830 F.3d 515 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	23, 24
<i>Gutierrez de Martinez v. Lamagno</i> , 515 U.S. 417 (1995)	20

<i>Int’l Union, United Auto., Aerospace & Agric. Implement Workers of Am. v. Brock</i> , 783 F.2d 237 (D.C. Cir. 1986)	21
<i>Kirkhuff v. Nimmo</i> , 683 F.2d 544 (D.C. Cir. 1977)	21
<i>Nat’l Park Hosp. Ass’n v. Dep’t of Interior</i> , 538 U.S. 803 (2003).....	26
<i>Ralpho v. Bell</i> , 569 F.2d 607 (D.C. Cir. 1977)	21, 22, 25
<i>Southwest Airlines v. TSA</i> , 554 F.3d 1065 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	27, 28
<i>Toilet Goods Ass’n v. Gardener</i> , 387 U.S. 158 (1967).....	26
Statutes	
42 U.S.C. § 263a	1, 2, 7
42 U.S.C. § 1395l.....	5
42 U.S.C. § 1395m-1	4, 5, 7, 8, 14, 19, 21, 22, 24
42 U.S.C. § 1395ww.....	5, 24
Other Authorities	
42 C.F.R. § 493.1	1
45 C.F.R. § 160.102	9
45 C.F.R. § 162.410	9
160 Cong. Rec. S2860 (daily ed. May 8, 2014).....	18
81 Fed. Reg. 41,036 (June 23, 2016)	5, 7, 8, 11
83 Fed. Reg. 52,345 (Oct. 17, 2018).....	7

83 Fed. Reg. 59,452 (Nov. 23, 2018).....	18
Fed. R. App. P. 29.....	4
CMS, <i>CLIA Update – July 2018, Laboratories by Type of Facility</i> , https://www.cms.gov/Regulations-and-Guidance/Legislation/CLIA/Downloads/factype.pdf (last visited Dec. 5, 2018).....	13, 17
CMS, <i>NPI: What You Need to Know</i> (Dec. 2016), https://www.cms.gov/Outreach-and-Education/Medicare-Learning-Network-MLN/MLNProducts/Downloads/NPI-What-You-Need-To-Know.pdf	9
CMS, <i>Summary of Data Reporting for the Medicare Clinical Laboratory Fee Schedule (CLFS) Private Payor Rate-Based Payment System</i> (Sept. 22, 2017), https://www.cms.gov/Medicare/Medicare-Fee-for-Service-Payment/ClinicalLabFeeSched/Downloads/CY2018-CLFS-Payment-System-Summary-Data.pdf	15
HHS OIG, <i>Medicare Payments for Clinical Diagnostic Laboratory Tests in 2015: Year 2 of Baseline Data</i> (Sept. 2016), https://oig.hhs.gov/oei/reports/oei-09-16-00040.pdf	12
HHS OIG, <i>Medicare Payments for Clinical Diagnostic Laboratory Tests in 2016: Year 3 of Baseline Data</i> (Sept. 2017), https://oig.hhs.gov/oei/reports/oei-09-17-00140.pdf	15
<i>Hospital Labs Still Dominate In Volume Testing, Laboratory Economics</i> (June 2017)	16
Jack Curran, <i>IBISWorld Industry Report 62151: Diagnostic & Medical Laboratories in the US</i> (June 2017)	13, 17
Julie Wolcott et al., The Lewin Grp., <i>Laboratory Medicine: A National Status Report</i> (May 2008).....	16, 17
Kalorama Info., <i>Clinical Laboratory Services Market</i> (Mar. 2017).....	13

Letter of Bill Pascrell, Jr., Member of Congress, et al. to Andy Slavitt, Acting Administrator of CMS (Dec. 16, 2015).....	18
Mario Plebani, <i>Clinical Laboratories: Production Industry or Medical Services?</i> , <i>Clinical Chem. Lab. Med.</i> (2015)	17
Valerie Neff Newitt, <i>Market Based? A View of PAMA Pro- cess, Pricing</i> , <i>CAP Today</i> (Sept. 2017).....	17
Washington G-2 Reports, <i>Lab Industry Strategic Outlook: Market Trends & Analysis 2009</i> (Jan. 2009).....	13
